3- On 6 February 2025, the Group has increased its voting rights in Telefonica company from 4.97% to 9.97% following the

completion of all relevant requirements.

4- On 11 February 2025, the ownership transfer of TAWAL to the new established entity (Digital Infrastructure for Investment

Company) was completed (Note 6.22 and Note 8.1.1).

5- On 25 February 2025, the Company Board of Directors recommended to distribute special cash dividend of SR 2 per share

for the year 2024 to the Company shareholders, and it will be presented to the General Assembly at its next meeting for voting.

Saudi Telecom Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

111

49. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

1. Certain figures have been reclassified as listed below to conform with the classification used for the year ended 31 December

2024. These reclassifications listed below have no impact on previously reported net income, retained earnings or net assets:

As previously

reported
 Amount of

reclassification
 Amount after

reclassification
Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 13,414,125  (42,805)  13,371,320
Financial assets and others - Current 12,203,214  42,805  12,246,019

Trade and other payables 22,153,518  (330,318)  21,823,200
Financial liabilities and others – Current 7,217,954  330,318  7,548,272

Contract assets and costs - Current 7,481,936  (447,752)  7,034,184
Contract liabilities – Current 4,581,371  (447,752)  4,133,619

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
31 December 2023

Revenues 72,069,409  (292,248)  71,777,161
Cost of revenues

(36,847,165)
 292,248

(37,037,095)
(482,178)

General and administration (6,907,034)   482,178   (6,424,856)

2. During 2024, the purchase price allocation of net assets reports resulted from TAWAL’s (discontinued operation) acquisition

of three towers companies from United Group (In Bulgaria, Croatia and Slovenia) was completed which resulted into reduction

of provisional goodwill which was recorded in 2023 and adjustments to comparative numbers of assets and liabilities as

follows:

As previously

reported
Amount of

adjustments
Amount after
adjustments

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2023
Property and equipment (1) 48,101,333  600,008  48,701,341

Intangible assets (2) 12,092,911  2,093,455  14,186,366
Goodwill 5,189,165  (2,374,160)  2,815,005
Right of use assets 3,802,290  91,548  3,893,838

Lease liabilities - non-current  3,251,538  75,988  3,327,526
Provisions - Non-current  690,677  (6,347)  684,330
Financial liabilities and others - non-current (3) 6,143,696  341,210  6,484,906

(1) Fair value of the property and equipment are measured using depreciated replacement cost (“DRC”) method.

(2) Fair value of the Intangible assets (which are mainly contract based intangibles) are measured using the Multi-Period

Excess Earnings method (MEEM).

(3) Arising from the completion of fair value recognition of net asset during the measurement period of the acquisition.

50. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board of Directors approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 on 26 Sha’aban

1446H (corresponding to 25 February 2025).